
Gannon	
  University	
  Annual	
  Fire	
  Safety	
  Report	
  
	
  
The	
  Higher	
  Education	
  Opportunity	
  Act	
  became	
  law	
  in	
  August	
  2008	
  and	
  requires	
  all	
  United	
  
States	
  academic	
  institutions	
  to	
  produce	
  an	
  annual	
  fire	
  safety	
  report	
  outlining	
  fire	
  safety	
  
practices,	
  standards,	
  and	
  all	
  fire	
  related	
  on-­‐	
  campus	
  statistics.	
  	
  The	
  following	
  public	
  disclosure	
  
report	
  details	
  all	
  information	
  required	
  by	
  this	
  law	
  as	
  it	
  relates	
  to	
  Gannon	
  University	
  for	
  the	
  year	
  
2011.	
  All	
  of	
  the	
  University	
  Housing	
  facilities	
  have	
  fire	
  alarms	
  systems	
  monitored	
  27/7	
  by	
  the	
  University	
  
Police	
  and	
  safety	
  office.	
  
	
  	
  
	
  
	
  

Fire	
  Safety	
  Systems	
  in	
  Student	
  Housing	
  
	
  
Name	
   	
   	
   Fire	
  Detection	
   	
   Fire	
  Suppression	
  	
   Fire	
  	
   	
   Fire	
  Drills	
  
	
   	
   	
   System	
  (Smoke	
   	
   Suppression	
  	
   	
   Extinguishers	
   Annually	
  
	
   	
   	
   Heat	
  ION)	
   	
   System	
  
	
  
AGD	
  Sorority	
  House	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
AST	
  Sorority	
  House	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Catholic	
  House	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Crispo	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Finegan	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Freeman	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Harborview	
  Apts.	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Kennilworth	
  Apts.	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Lubiak	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
North	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Phi	
  Sigma	
  Sorority	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   No	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Walker	
  Apts.	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Wehrle	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
West	
  Hall	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   No	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
Wickford	
  Apts.	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
632	
  Apts.	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   No	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
202/204	
  West	
  8	
  Apts.	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
301	
  West	
  5	
  	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   No	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
305	
  west	
  5	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   	
   No	
   	
   	
   Yes	
   	
   4	
  
	
  

	
  Fires	
  in	
  On-­‐campus	
  Student	
  Housing	
  Facilities	
  statistics	
  were	
  not	
  collected	
  prior	
  to	
  the	
  2010	
  data	
  
collection.	
  

Local	
  fire	
  alarm	
  systems	
  exist	
  in	
  301	
  and	
  305	
  West	
  5th	
  St.	
  The	
  alarms	
  are	
  not	
  monitored	
  by	
  the	
  
Police	
  and	
  Safety	
  office	
  or	
  connected	
  to	
  the	
  University	
  fire	
  alarm	
  system.	
  	
  	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  



	
  

Summary	
  of	
  Fires	
  

	
  	
   2009	
   2010	
   2011	
  

Name	
  of	
  Facility	
   Fires	
  Injuries	
  Deaths	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Fires	
  Injuries	
  Deaths	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Fires	
  Injuries	
  Deaths	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  

Catholic	
  House	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Wickford	
  Apartments	
   1	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

AGD	
  House	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Crispo	
  Hall	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Finegan	
  Hall	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Freeman	
  Hall	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Harborview	
  Apartments	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Kenilworth	
  Apartments	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Lubiak	
  Hall	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Walker	
  Apartments	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Wehrle	
  Hall	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Ast	
  House	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Phi	
  Sigma	
  Sigma	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Alpha	
  Sigma	
  Tau	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

West	
  Hall	
   N/A	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

632	
   	
  N/A	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

202-­‐204-­‐	
  West	
  8th	
  St.	
   N/A	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

301	
  West	
  5th	
  St.	
   N/A	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  

0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

North	
  Hall	
   N/A	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  
	
  
	
  N/A	
  	
   	
  	
   	
  	
  

	
  
0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Total	
   2	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   	
  	
  
	
  	
  

	
  
	
  
Caveat:	
  West	
  Hall,	
  202-­‐204	
  West	
  8th	
  St.,	
  301	
  West	
  5th	
  St,	
  and	
  North	
  Hall	
  were	
  not	
  owned	
  or	
  
occupied	
  by	
  the	
  University	
  in	
  2009.	
  North	
  Hall	
  was	
  constructed	
  and	
  occupied	
  in	
  2011.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  


