## **Gannon University Annual Fire Safety Report**

The Higher Education Opportunity Act became law in August 2008 and requires all United States academic institutions to produce an annual fire safety report outlining fire safety practices, standards, and all fire related on- campus statistics. The following public disclosure report details all information required by this law as it relates to Gannon University for the year 2011. All of the University Housing facilities have fire alarms systems monitored 27/7 by the University Police and safety office.

## **Fire Safety Systems in Student Housing**

Name	Fire Detection System (Smoke Heat ION)	Fire Suppression Suppression System	Fire Extinguishers	Fire Drills Annually
AGD Sorority House	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
AST Sorority House	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Catholic House	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Crispo Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Finegan Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Freeman Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Harborview Apts.	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Kennilworth Apts.	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Lubiak Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
North Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Phi Sigma Sorority	Yes	No	Yes	4
Walker Apts.	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
Wehrle Hall	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
West Hall	Yes	No	Yes	4
Wickford Apts.	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
632 Apts.	Yes	No	Yes	4
202/204 West 8 Apts.	Yes	Yes	Yes	4
301 West 5	Yes	No	Yes	4
305 west 5	Yes	No	Yes	4

Fires in On-campus Student Housing Facilities statistics were not collected prior to the 2010 data collection.

Local fire alarm systems exist in 301 and 305 West  $5^{th}$  St. The alarms are not monitored by the Police and Safety office or connected to the University fire alarm system.

## **Summary of Fires**

	2009			2010			2011		
Name of Facility	Fires InjuriesDeaths		Fires Ir	Fires InjuriesDeaths		Fires Ir	Fires InjuriesDeaths		
Catholic House	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Wickford Apartments	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
AGD House	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Crispo Hall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Finegan Hall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Freeman Hall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Harborview Apartments	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Kenilworth Apartments	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Lubiak Hall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Walker Apartments	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Wehrle Hall	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Ast House	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Phi Sigma Sigma	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Alpha Sigma Tau	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
West Hall	N/A			0	0	0	0	0	0
632	N/A			0	0	0	0	0	0
202-204- West 8th St.	N/A			0	0	0	0	0	0
301 West 5th St.	N/A			0	0	0	0	0	0
North Hall	N/A			N/A			0	0	0
Total	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Caveat: West Hall, 202-204 West 8<sup>th</sup> St., 301 West 5<sup>th</sup> St, and North Hall were not owned or occupied by the University in 2009. North Hall was constructed and occupied in 2011.